
**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPEALS COURT**

WILLIAM GOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UBER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., RASIER, LLC, JONAS YOHOU,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior Court for Suffolk County
Denying Defendants' Motion to Stay and Compel Arbitration

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND FOR REVERSAL**

JENNIFER B. DICKEY
KEVIN R. PALMER (BBO # 698747)
U.S. CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Of Counsel

MARK C. FLEMING (BBO # 639358)
NEAL QUENZER (BBO # 408850)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000
Mark.Fleming@wilmerhale.com
Neal.Quenzer@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

March 22, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ONLINE MARKETPLACE DEPENDS ON THE ENFORCEABILITY OF CONTRACTS CREATED ONLINE.....	8
II. THE TOUCHSTONE FOR ASSESSING ONLINE CONTRACT FORMATION IN MASSACHUSETTS IS “REASONABLENESS”	10
III. THE CLICKWRAP AGREEMENT IN THIS CASE SATISFIED THE REASONABLENESS REQUIREMENTS FOR ENFORCEABILITY	15
A. The Agreement Provided Both Reasonable Notice Of The Contract Terms And Reasonable Manifestation Of Assent	15
B. The Superior Court’s Concerns Were Misplaced And Resulted In An Improperly Restrictive Test For Contract Enforceability	16
CONCLUSION	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Ajemian v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 565 (2013), S.C., 478 Mass. 169 (2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1327 (2018).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Archer v. GrubHub, Inc.</i> , 490 Mass. 352 (2022)	11, 13, 14, 17, 19
<i>Cullinane v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>Kauders v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 486 Mass. 557 (2021)	6, 11, 12, 13, 14, 20, 21, 23
<i>Meyer v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 868 F.3d 66 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Sarchi v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 2022 ME 8.....	9, 10

RULES

Mass. R. A. P. 17 (c) (5)	6
---------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conroy, Kevin & John Shope, Look Before You Click, The Enforceability of Website and Smartphone App Terms and Conditions, 63 Boston B.J. 23 (Spring 2019).....	12
Crail, Chauncey & Jane Haskins, Terms of Use Agreement: What Is It & Do You Need It? (Aug. 25, 2022), available at https://www.forbes.com/advisor/business/why-your-website- needs-terms-of-use-agreement/	9

U.S. Department of Commerce, *E-Stats 2020: Measuring the Electronic Economy* (May 26, 2022), available at <https://www.census.gov/library/publications/2022/econ/2020-e-stats.html>8
